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Instructions for Safe Use

( Warnings )

1) This equipment is a general industrial equipment for indoor use.
Use it according to the manual. There are risks of electric shock, fire
if handed it wrongly. If it is panel mounting type, do not use it for the

damaged.

9) Install, do the writing away from the noise generating source as far
as possible. If there is possibility of impact of noise, insert insulation
trans, noise filter etc.

10) Do not clean this equipment with organic solvents (like alcohol).
Clean it lightly using damp cloth moistened with water.

C H I N 0 Specipcations are subject to change without notice.

purpose other than that.

2) Install the switch and overcurrent protective device (circuit breaker)
between this instrument and power supply that provides power at
easy to reach place within 3 meters. This device should be compliant
with IEC947-1, IEC947-3.

3) If the equipment has protective conductor terminal, connect
protective earthing terminal to protective conductor of power supply
before turning the power ON and do not remove it while the
equipment is in use.

4) For the safety purpose, turn the external power ON after confirming
that the power supplied is in the range mentioned on the power label.

5) Any repair or modification, replacement of parts, dismantle should
be carried out only by our authorized service agent. Else it may cause
risk of shock, fire or defect in the instrument.

6) Install the safety devices if big risk is estimated due to fault in this
equipment or it’s any other peripherals. Further, do not use in the
critical places like human life, atomic power station, airports, space,
rail road, ship, medical facilities etc.

7) If there is any abnormal odor, strange noise or smoke or the
temperature rises to level as it cannot be touched with hands, turn the
power OFF immediately as it is dangerous.

8) Some equipment come with built in safety fuse, however it cannot
be replaced. Fuse model is mentioned in the manual.

9) Do the wiring of all the terminals after turning the power OFFE.
There is risk of shock. Further, attach terminal cover to prevent
electric shock.

10) Use the appropriate chip for each terminal wiring, and tighten with
adequate torque. The details are mentioned in the manual.

11) Use prescribed cables for power terminal, protective conductor
terminal (if it exists). The details are mentioned in the manual.

12) Relay for alarm, relay contact output for output have duty rating
and life span. The details are mentioned in the manual.

( Cautions while using J

1) This equipment is designed for industrial purpose based on the
EMC directives (environmental conditions are mentioned in the
manual). Take the required EMC environmental measures when
using this instrument in the residential area.

2) Indication error, output error may occur in EMC test environment.
Those features are mentioned in the manual.

3) Use in the prescribed temperature and humidity range. Indication
error, malfunctioning may occur if used in the conditions other than
specified conditions.

4) Avoid using it at the places where explosive gases, inflammable
gases, and combustible gas are there. Also avoid using it in the places
where dust, vapor, oil smoke, explosives, corrosive gas, salt content,
conducting substance (carbon, iron) are there. These may cause error
or malfunctioning, or fault in the equipment.

5) The installation direction could have been prescribed. See the
manual for details.

6) Check the fixing method of equipment that are designed to be fixed
on panel. Installation method is mentioned in the manual.

7) Be very careful while attaching it on the panel and take care so that
that it will not fall down.

8) Do not utilize un-used terminals for relay. Internal circuit might get

CE1

CHINO CORPORATION
32-8 KUMANO-CHO, ITABASHI-KU, TOKYO 173-8632 JAPAN

© 2016 Chino Corporation All Rights Reserved.
1st edition: Apr. 2016

Hinweise fiir einen sicheren Gebrauch

( Warnungen ]

1) Das vorliegende Produkt ist gedacht fiir den industriellen Einsatz im
Innenbereich. Verwenden Sie es entsprechend der beiliegenden
Bedienungsanleitung. Bei falscher Handhabung besteht das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages oder eines Feuers. Schalttafeleinbaugerite sollte
nur als solche und nicht anders verwendet werden.

2) Installieren Sie einen Schalter und eine Uberstromschutzeinrichtung
zwischen dem Gerdt und der Spannungsquelle an einer gut
erreichbaren Stelle im Umbkreis von 3 m. Die Schutzeinrichtung sollte
konform der Normen IEC947-1 und IEC947-3 sein.

3) Hat das Gerét eine Schutzleiterklemme, legen Sie den Schutzleiter der
Versorgungsquelle in jedem Fall auf, bevor Sie das Gerit einschalten.
Entfernen Sie den Schutzleiter nicht im laufenden Betrieb.

4) Aus Sicherheitsgriinden schalten Sie die externe Versorgungsspannung
erst zu, nachdem Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass Diese sich in dem
auf dem Geritetypenschild genannten Bereich der zuldssigen
Versorgungsspannung befindet.

5) Jede Art von Veridnderung, Reparatur oder der Ersatz von Teilen am
Geridt sollte ausschliellich durch einen autorisierten CHNO-
Servicepartner durchgefithrt werden. Andernfalls kann das Risiko
eines elektrischen Schlages, eines Brandes oder eines erheblichen
Defektes des Gerites nicht ausgeschlossen werden.

6) Installieren Sie zusdtzliche Sicherheitseinrichtungen, sollte ein
moglicher Fehler im Gerit ein erweitertes Risiko fiir andere in der
Peripherie verwendete Gerite darstellen. Verwenden Sie das Gerit
nicht an sicherheitsrelevanten Stellen wo ggfs. Menschen in Gefahr
geraten konnten, z.B. nicht in Atomkraftwerken, Krankenhéusern,
Flughifen, Schienenfahrzeugen, Flugzeugen, Schiffen, o.4.

7) Stellen sie einen abnormalen Geruch, seltsame Gerausche oder Rauch
am Gerit fest, oder wird die Geriteoberfliche derart heifs, dass man sie
nicht mehr mit der Hand anfassen kann, so schalten Sie das Geriat
umgehend AUS.

8) Manche Gerite verfiigen iiber eine fest eingebaute Sicherung, die
jedoch nicht durch den Anwender ersetzt werden kann. Einen
entsprechenden Hinweis zur Sicherung finden Sie in der
Bedienungsanleitung.

9) Nehmen Sie alle Anschliisse am Gerét nur solange vor, solange das
Gerit ausgeschaltet ist. Ansonsten besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen
Schlages. Verwenden Sie zudem die vorhandene(n)
Klemmenabdeckung(en) um bei irrtimlichen Kontakt einen
elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden.

10) Benutzen sie einen passenden Schraubendreher fir die
entsprechenden Klemmenschrauben beim Auflegen der diversen
Leitungen und ziehen Sie die Schrauben angemessen fest. Details dazu
finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung.

11) Verwenden Sie die vorgeschriebenen Kabel zum Anschluff der
Versorgungsspannung und des Schutzleiters (soweit vorhanden).
Details dazu finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung.

12) Alarm-Grenzwertrelais und andere Kontaktaus- bzw. Eingénge haben
vorgegebene Leistungs- bzw. Belastungsdaten, die zu beachten sind!
Details dazu finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung.



[ Wahrend des Betriebs zu beachten! J

1) Das Gerat wurde entwickelt zum Betrieb in einem industriellen Umfeld
gemifl EMV-Richtlinie (Die Umgebungsbedingungen sind in der
Bedienungsanleitung genannt.). Ergreifen Sie ggfs. die notwendigen
EMV-Schutzmafinahmen, wenn das Gerat in Wohnbereichen eingesetzt
wird.

2) Anzeige- oder auch Signalausgangsfehler kénnen unter EMV-
Testbedingungen auftreten. Die betreffenden Funktionen sind in der
Bedienungsanleitung an entsprechender Stelle erwéhnt.

3) Verwenden Sie das Gerit nur in den zuldssigen Bereichen fiir Temperatur
und Luftfeuchte. Andernfalls konnen Anzeigefehler oder andere
Fehlfunktionen auftreten.

4) Verwenden Sie das Gerit nicht in explosionsgefahrdeten Bereichen oder
in Bereichen, wo sich entflammbare Gase bilden konnen. Ggfs. besteht
Explosions- oder Feuergefahr! Ebenso sollten Umgebungen vermieden
werden, in denen starker Schutz, Dampf, Olrauch, aggressive Gase mit
womdglich hohem Salzgehalt oder leitenden Partikeln (z.B. Kohlenstoff,
Eisen) auftreten. Es besteht ggfs. die Moglichkeit von Fehlfunktionen am
Gerit.

5) Fiir die Einbaulage des Gerétes sind u.U. Grenzen vorgegeben. Details
dazu finden Sie ggfs. in der Bedienungsanleitung.

6) Priifen Sie das Befestigungsmaterial bei Geriten, die fiir den Einbau in
Schalttafeln vorgesehen sind. Die Art und Weise der Montage ist in der
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben.

7) Gehen Sie behutsam beim Einbau vor und vermeiden Sie unter allen
Umstinden, dass das Gerit herunter fallt.

8) Nutzen Sie ungenutzte Klemmen am Gerit nicht zur Verbindung wie auch
immer gearteter Leitungen. Dies konnte zu Schiaden am Geriit fithren..

9) Vermeiden Sie den Betrieb des Gerites in der Nahe méglicher Storquellen.
Besteht dennoch die Moglichkeit einer Stérquellenbeinflussung, nutzen
Sie Trennelemente, Filter, 0.4.

10) Reinigen sie das Gerdt nicht mit organischen Reinigungsmitteln (z.B.

Alkohol). Nutzen Sie zur Reinigung lediglich ein leicht mit Wasser
befeuchtetes Tuch.

C H I N o Die Spezizkationen unterliegen unangekiindigten Anderungen.
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Instructions pour une utilisation en toute sécurité [ F )

( Avertissements )

1) Cet équipement est un équipement industriel en général pour une
utilisation a lintérieure. Utilisez-le selon le manuel. 11 y a des
risques d'électrocution, d'incendie si il est mal remboité. Il doit étre
utilisé uniquement encastré dans un panneau.

2) Installez linterrupteur et le dispositif de protection (disjoncteur)
entre cet instrument et alimentation qui fournit la puissance a
moins de 3 métres. Ce dispositif doit étre conforme 4 la norme IEC
947-1, IEC 947-3.

.

3) Sil'équipement a une borne de terre de protection, connecter cette
derniére a la terre avant la mise sous tension et ne retirez pas le
matériel en cours d'utilisation.

4) A des fins de sécurité, coupez I'alimentation externe ON apreés avoir
confirmé que la puissance fournie est dans la plage mentionnée sur
l'étiquette de puissance.

5) Pour toute réparation ou modification, le remplacement des piéces,
démonter doit étre effectuée que par un agent de service autorisé.
Sinon, il peut provoquer un risque de choc, un incendie ou d'un
défaut dans l'instrument.

6) Installez les dispositifs de sécurité si le risque est estimé en raison
du défaut de cet appareil ou il est ot tout autre périphérique. En
outre, ne pas utiliser dans les endroits critiques comme une
centrale nucléaire, les aéroports, l'espace, chemin de fer, bateau,
installations médicales, etc.

7) S'il y a une odeur anormale, bruit étrange ou de la fumée ou la
température monte a un niveau élevé car il ne peut pas étre touché
avec les mains, éteignez l'appareil immédiatement car il est
dangereux.

8) Certains équipements sont fournis avec un fusible de sécurité, mais
il ne peut pas étre remplacé. modeéle Fuse est mentionné dans le
manuel.

9) Faites le cablage de tous les terminaux apres la mise hors tension. 11
y a risque de choc. En outre, fixer couvre-bornes pour éviter les
chocs électriques.

10) Utilisez le fil appropriée pour chaque ciblage, et serrer avec un
couple suffisant. Les détails sont mentionnés dans le manuel.

11) Utilisez des cébles prescrits pour la l'alimentation, et la borne du
conducteur de protection (si elle existe). Les détails sont
mentionnés dans le manuel.

12) Relais dalarme, sortie contact sec pour le relais. Les détails sont
mentionnés dans le manuel.

[ Précautions lors de l'utilisation ]

1) Cet équipement est congu a des fins industrielles sur la base des
directives CEM (conditions environnementales sont mentionnées
dans le manuel). Prendre les mesures nécessaires CEM
environnementales lors de l'utilisation de cet instrument dans un
quartier résidentiel.

2) Erreur d'indication, une erreur de sortie peut se produire dans un
environnement de test CEM. Ces caractéristiques sont mentionnées
dans le manuel.

3) Utilisez dans la plage de température et dhumidité prescrite. Erreur
d'indication, un dysfonctionnement peut se produire si l'appareil est
utilisé dans des conditions autres que les conditions spécifiées.

4) Evitez de l'utiliser dans des endroits ot des gaz explosifs, des gaz
inflammables et du gaz combustible sont présent. Evitez également
l'utilisation dans les endroits ot la poussiére, la vapeur, la fumée, des
explosifs, des gaz corrosifs, teneur en sel, substance conductrice
(carbone, fer) sont présent. Ceux-ci peuvent provoquer une erreur
ou un mauvais fonctionnement ou un défaut dans I'équipement.

5) Le répertoire d'installation aurait été prescrit. Consultez le manuel
pour plus de détails.

CE2



6) Vérifiez la méthode de fixation des équipements qui sont congus pour
étre fixés sur un panneau. La méthode d'installation est mentionnée
dans le manuel.

7) Soyez trés prudent lors de la fixation sur le panneau et prendre soin
de telle sorte qu'il ne tombe pas.

8) N'utilisent pas les bornes inutilisées pour le relais. Le circuit interne
pourrait étre endommagé.

9) Installer, faire attention a la source de génération de bruit dans la
mesure du possible. S'il est possible de limiter I'impact du bruit,
insérez l'isolation, filtre de bruit, etc.

10) Ne nettoyez pas cet appareil avec des solvants organiques (comme
l'alcool). Nettoyez-le a 'aide d’un chiffon légérement humide imbibé
d'eau.

C H I N o Les spéciHcations sont sujettes a modiHcation sans préavis.

CHINO CORPORATION
32-8 KUMANO-CHO, ITABASHI-KU, TOKYO 173-8632 JAPON

© 2016 Chino Corporation Tous droits réservés.
1ére édition : Avr. 2016

Istruzioni per l'utilizzo sicuro

( Attenzione )

1) Strumento industriale per applicazioni indoor. Utilizzare in accordo

alle prescrizioni del manuale. Lutilizzo improprio pud provocare
scosse elettriche, incendi. In caso di strumenti da installazione a
pannello, evitare altri tipi di installazione

2) Installare uno switch di protezione da sovracorrenti (interruzione
circuito) tra lo strumento e l'alimentazione, a distanza non superiore
a 3 metri ed in un posto facilmente raggiungibile. Lo switch deve
essere conforme a IEC947-1, IEC947-3.

3) Se lo strumento ¢ dotato di un terminale di terra, collegarlo
allalimentazione di rete prima di accenderlo e non rimuoverlo
durante l'utilizzo dello stesso.

4) Per motivi di sicurezza, alimentare lo strumento solo dopo aver
verificato che la tensione di rete rientri in quelle indicate sulletichetta
di alimentazione.

5) Riparazioni o modifiche, sostituzione di parti o disassemblaggio,
possono essere effettuati solo dal servizio tecnico autorizzato: esistono
rischi di scosse, incendi e malfunzionamento

6) Installare dispositivi di sicurezza per prevenire grossi rischi dovuti al
malfunzionamento di questo od altri strumenti utilizzati. Inoltre non
utilizzare in applicazioni critiche quali quelle correlate alla vita umana,
centrali atomiche, aeroporti, treni, strade, navi, applicazioni medicali
etc.

7) In presenza di fumo, cattivo odore, strani rumori o temperature
estremamente elevate, spegnere immediatamente lo strumento per
evitare problemi.

8) Alcuni strumenti hanno un fusibile interno di protezione:
quest’ultimo non puo essere sostituito. Il modello di fusibile ¢ indicato
nel manuale.

9) Collegare i terminali dello strumento ad alimentazione disinserita:
utilizzare il coprimorsettiera per proteggere da eventuali scosse
elettriche

10) Utilizzare terminali corretti per i collegamenti, applicare adeguata
forza di serraggio. Dettagli menzionati nel manuale.

11) Utilizzare cavi appropriate per l'alimentazione, se possibile dotati di
conduttore di terra. Dettagli menzionati nel manuale.

12) Le specifiche dei relé di allarme e dei relé di uscita sono menzionate
nel presente manuale.

[ Precauzioni di utilizzo J

1) Questo strumento & sviluppato per applicazioni industriali in
accordo alle direttive EMC (condizioni ambiente indicate nel
manuale). In caso di utilizzo in applicazioni residenziali, attenersi alle
relative direttive EMC.

2) Errori di indicazione o di uscita possono presentarsi nellambiente di
test EMC. Caratteristiche indicate nel manuale.

3) Utilizzare allinterno dei range di temperatura e umidita prescritti.
Errori di indicazione o di uscita, possono presentarsi allesterno di tali
range.

4) Evitare lutilizzo in aree con presenza di sostanze esplosive,
infiammabili, gas combustibili. Evitare inoltre I'utilizzo in aree con
presenza di polvere, vapore, olio, fumo, gas o sali corrosivi, sostanze
conduttive (carbone, ferro).

Potrebbero verificarsi errori o

malfunzionamenti.

5) Attenersi alle istruzioni per linstallazione. Vedere il manuale per i
dettagli.

6) Verificare il metodo di fissaggio a pannello: consultare il manuale di
istruzioni.

7) Assicurarsi della solidita dell'installazione a pannello.

8) Non utilizzare terminali inutilizzati per relé. Rischio di danni ai
circuiti interni.

9) Rispettare le distanze da sorgenti di disturbi. Nel caso, utilizzare
trasformatori di isolamento, filtri.

10) Non utilizzare solventi per la pulizia dello strumento: usare panni
soffici inumiditi con acqua.

C H I N o Le speci che sono soggette a modi che senza preavviso.

CHINO CORPORATION
32-8 KUMANO-CHO, ITABASHI-KU, TOKYO 173-8632 GIAPPONE
© 2016 Chino Corporazione Tutti i diritti riservati.

1a edizione: apr. 2016
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Instrucciones de uso seguro

[ Advertencias ]

1) Este equipo es un equipo industrial en general para uso en
interiores. Utilizarlo de acuerdo con el manual. Existe el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica, incendio si se manipula inadecuadamente. Si se
trata de un montaje de tipo panel, no lo use para una finalidad
diferente.

2) Instalar el interruptor y el dispositivo de proteccion (disyuntor)
sobre corriente entre este instrumento y fuente de alimentacion que
proporciona energia al lugar de facil acceso dentro de los 3 metros.
Este dispositivo debe ser compatible con la norma IEC 947-1, IEC
947-3.

3) Si el equipo dispone de conexion del conductor de proteccion,
conectar el terminal de tierra de proteccion al conductor de proteccion
de la fuente de alimentacién antes de conectar la alimentacién y no lo
saque mientras el equipo esta en uso.

4) Para garantizar la seguridad, desconecte la alimentacién externa
después de comprobar que el suministro eléctrico estd en el intervalo
mencionado en la etiqueta de la fuente.

5) Cualquier reparacion o modificacion, sustitucion de piezas,
desmantelado debe llevarse a cabo solamente por nuestro personal de
servicio autorizado. De lo contrario puede causar riesgo de descargas
eléctricas, incendios o defecto en el instrumento.

6) Instalar dispositivos de seguridad, si se estima gran riesgo debido a
la falla en este equipo o que es cualquier otro periférico. Ademas, no
utilice en los lugares criticos, como la vida humana, la estacién de
energia atomica, aeropuertos, espacio, ferrocarril, barco, centros
médicos, etc.

7) Si hay algtn olor anormal, extrafo ruido, humo o la temperatura
sube a nivel, ya que no se puede tocar con las manos, desconecte la
alimentacion de inmediato ya que es peligroso

8) Algunos equipos vienen construidos con fusible de seguridad, sin
embargo, no puede ser reemplazado. El modelo de fusible se menciona
en el manual.

9) Haga la conexién de todos los terminales después de desconectar la
alimentacion. Existe riesgo de descarga. Ademis fije la tapa del
terminal para evitar descargas eléctricas.

10) Utilizar el destornillador apropiado para cada terminal de
cableado y apretar con el par adecuado. Los detalles se mencionan en
el manual.

11) Use cables prescritos para el terminal de potencia, conexion del
conductor de proteccidn (si existe). Los detalles se mencionan en el
manual.

12) El relé de alarma, salida de contacto de relé para la salida tiene
grado de servicio y su vida util. Los detalles se mencionan en el
manual.

[ Precauciones durante el uso ]

1) Este equipo esta disenado para uso industrial basado en las
directivas de EMC (condiciones ambientales se mencionan en el
manual). Adoptaran las medidas medioambientales EMC requeridas
cuando se utiliza este instrumento en la zona residencial.

2) Una indicacién de error de salida se puede aparecer en las pruebas
de EMC. Esas caracteristicas se mencionan en el manual.

3) Tenga en cuenta el rango de temperatura y humedad prescrito.
Indicador de error y se puede producir un mal funcionamiento si se
utiliza en las condiciones distintas de las especificadas.

4) Evite su uso en los lugares donde haya gases explosivos, gases
inflamables y gases combustibles. También evite el uso en los lugares
donde el polvo, vapores, humo de aceite, explosivos, gases corrosivos,

contenido de sal y de sustancias como el carbon y hierro. Estos pueden
causar error o mal funcionamiento o averia en el equipo.

5) El directorio de instalacion podria haber sido prescrito. Consulte el
manual para més detalles.

6) Compruebe el método de fijacion de los equipos que estan
disefiados para ser fijado en el panel. método de instalacién se
menciona en el manual.

7) Tenga mucho cuidado cuando lo instale en el panel y ponga
cuidado para que no se caiga.

8) No utilizan terminales inadecuados para los relés ya que puedes
causar danos el os circuitos internos.

9) Instalar la fuente de alimentacion lo més lejos posible para evitar
ruidos eléctricos. Si hay posibilidad de ellos, aislar con
transformadores o filtros de ruido, etc.

10) No limpie este equipo con disolventes organicos (como el alcohol).
Limpiar suavemente con un pafio humedecido con agua.

C H I N o Las especincaciones estdn sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

CHINO CORPORATION
32-8 KUMANO-CHO, ITABASHI-KU, TOKYO 173-8632 JAPON

© 2016 Chino Corporation Todos los derechos reservados.
12 edicién: Abr. 2016
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INST.No.SB-35-4

Instrumentation Module
SB710
[Installation] Instruction Manual

Thank you for purchasing the SB710.

https://www.chino.co.jp/support/guarantee/index.html

NOTICE

Please read this instruction manual and thoroughly familiarize yourself with its
Please read the “Terms and Conditions” from the following URL before ordering or
Be sure that the user receives this manual before the product is used.

notice.

please contact your nearest Chino office.

contents in order to use the product correctly and safely.

Be sure to keep this manual nearby for handy reference.

use.

The copying and reproduction of this manual, whether in part or in whole, is
forbidden. The contents of this instruction manual are subject to change without prior
Considerable effort has been made to ensure that this manual is free from
inaccuracies and omissions. However, if you should find any error or omission,

In no event can Chino be held liable for any indirect, special or consequential
damages as a result of using this product.

This manual only explains the handling precautions, installation, wiring,
and main specifications. Other instruction manuals can be downloaded
from our website https://www.chino.co.jp. For detailed usage
instructions, please refer to the SB710 [General] (SB-32-0) instruction
manual.

( PLEASE READ

The following are included with the SB710.
[Installation]Instruction manual (this manual)

( SAFETY PRECAUTIONS )

The use of this product in a manner not specified by the manufacturer will impair its
built-in safety features.

A

x 1

Warnings are indicated when there is a risk of
operator death or serious injury. Information is
provided regarding how to avoid this risk.

WARNING

Cautions are indicated when there is a risk of operator
injury, damage to the product, and/or damage to
peripherals. Information is provided regarding how to

avoid this risk.
WARNING

- Before supplying power to the device, check that all wiring is attached correctly
and that the power supply voltage matches the rated voltage.

+ This product is designed as a general-purpose product for general industrial
products. It is not intended for use in human-life and property related
applications such as nuclear and radiation related equipment, medical
equipment, aerospace equipment, railroad, and marine transportation
equipment. To use this product for equipment that requires high quality and
safety that affects human-life and property, design and install the protection
and safety circuits to ensure safety at your own responsibility.

+ Do not place your hands or tools inside the product. Doing so may result in
electric shock or injury.

« If you notice any unusual odors, unusual sounds, smoke, abnormally high
temperatures, etc., use or handling of the product is extremely dangerous.
Immediately disconnect the power supply and contact the dealer from which
you purchased the product or the nearest Chino sales branch.

+ If the product requires repairs or modification, please contact the dealer from
which you purchased the product or the nearest Chino sales branch. Repairs
and modifications such as parts replacement by persons other than
Chino-certified service personnel are prohibited.

+ Follow the instructions in this manual to operate the product correctly and
safely. Please be aware that we cannot accept any responsibility for any
injuries, damages, lost earnings, etc., resulting from improper use of this
product.

+ This product is intended for use in an electromagnetic industrial environment.
The user of the product should pay particular attention to the following
electromagnetic immunity.

-Power quality (standard commercial power supply)
- Protection against static electricity

+ Protection against external high-power radio waves
- Protection against external magnetic fields

CE marking EN61326-1 Class A
* Under EMC test condition, functions may be affected.

This product generates electromagnetic emissions in an industrial
environment. If used in a residential environment, it may affect other
equipment.

E1

From installation to initial environment

Below is the process from installation to initial base configuration.

C )

( Step 1 Installation ) ............ Page E1
$

( Step 2 Wiring )enpage2
$

( Step 3 Communication setup ) ............ Page E3
Y

(Step 4 PLC Communication settings) ............ Page E5

Part Names and Functions
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@ Reset switch : For maintenance use  *Not normally used.

@ Electrical termination switch: Turning the electrical termination switch on
connects the internal electrical termination (120Q).

: Pressing this switch deletes the configuration stored
in the product and returns it to its factory defaults.

: LAN cable connection port

: Use an RZ-ECS6 to connect this port to a computer.

@ Initialize switch

@ Ethernet port
® Engineering port

® LED

PWR : Blinks green when the power is turned on (During master function
operation).

RUN : Lights green when constant value operation RUN, program operation
RUN, or program operation END is performed.
Blinks green when program operation STOP or guaranty soak
operation is performed.
Lights off when constant value operation READY or program operation
RESET is performed.

COM : Lights green when serial communication commands are being sent.
Lights red when serial communication commands are being received.

ERR : Lights red when a hardware error or system error occurs.

Lights red if a failure prediction alarm is occurred due to the product's
lifespan when the “Failure prediction alarm” setting is set to “ON”".
Blinks red for three seconds when an internal bus error occurs.

Step 1 Installation

C

m Installation conditions
Install the product in a location that meets the following criteria.

)

(Environment)
+ Indoor
Away from direct sunlight
Away from high temperatures
Away from vibration and shock
Away from liquids (water, etc.)
Away from condensation
Industrial environment (overvoltage category: Il, Pollution degree: 2)



(Surrounding conditions)

Away from strong noise, static electricity, electric fields, and magnetic fields
Ambient temperatures between -10 and 50 °C, ambient humidity between 20
and 90% rh

Little temperate variation

Away from corrosive, explosive, or combustible gas

Away from salt, iron, and conductive material (carbon, iron, etc.)

Away from steam, oil, and chemicals etc.

Away from dust etc.

Environment in which there are no high heat sources immediately below the
device

Environment in which heat does not accumulate (secure ventilation space to
prevent heat buildup within the product.)

Location in which there is a large amount of open space above the product

m Mounting conditions
Installation altitude up to 2000m
Longitudinal tilt of £3° or less and lateral tilt of +3° or less when mounted

m Others
- Do not wipe the product with organic solvents (such as alcohol)
To prevent the product from malfunctioning, do not use cell phones within its
vicinity
Please note that the product may interfere with nearby television or radio
reception

m External dimensions

(unit: mm)
106 3 50 7.5
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(50 or more)
When mounting/
| unmounting the device |

(8) When disengaging the DIN rail locl

= How to mount to a DIN rail

(D Confirm that the lock lever has been lowered and attach the device to the DIN

rail.

Hook onto the DIN rail.

onfirm that the lock lever has been lowered.

(@ Raise the lock lever and secure the device to the DIN rail.
(® Confirm that the lock lever has securely engaged with the DIN rail.

@ Mounting the device to a DIN rail requires 50mm or more of space both above

and below the device.

= How to unmount the device
D Press the higher hook from the top and pull the device forward and down.

While pushing, pull forward.

Unhook the device.

@ You will be able to remove the main unit and the base.
® To remount the unit, follow this procedure in reverse, pushing firmly until you

hear the higher hook click.

( Step 2

Wiring >

AWARNING

To avoid the risk of electric shock, always turn the power off before mounting the
device to the DIN rail or performing wiring work.

E2

m Precautions regarding wiring

€ Wiring operations should be done by a professional
Wiring should be done by a person with at least basic electrical knowledge and
actual experience.

€ Keep away from strong power circuits and noise sources
In order to prevent adverse effects caused by noise, do not place the product
near a device that generates noise (magnet relay, motor, thyristor regulator,
inverter, etc.). Always keep the wiring of the instrument and that of
noise-generating devices separate, and avoid passing them through the same
duct.
When using a computer and/or Ethernet hub for communication, the
communication IC of the hub or computer, or the computer itself, may be
strongly affected by noise in some environments, which may result in errors
during communications with this product. If this occurs, apply sufficient noise
elimination measures to the communication lines, power lines, etc.

¢ Ambient temperature

Take care not to allow heat sources near the product to cause the ambient
environment to exceed normal operating temperature limits. This may cause
measurement deviations or significantly shorten the lifespan of the device.
Rapid changes in the ambient temperature, such as those caused by wind
directly striking the device, can also cause measurement deviations, so avoid
installing the device in locations where these sorts of ambient environmental
conditions exist.

€ Unused terminals
Do not connect anything to unused terminals. Doing so may cause device
failure.

€ Total communication cable length of 500m or less
Wiring between devices may be spaced as desired, but the total cable length
must be 500m or less (this product < final device).

@ Electrically terminate all lines
For RS-485 communication, add resistance for the end device (e.g. 120Q, 1/2W
or more).
General metal-film resistors may be used for electrical termination. We also offer
electrical termination, so please contact us if interested.

@ Number of connected devices
Up to 31 devices can be connected via RS-485 communication lines (25 devices
for the SB710/SB100/500/600).

& Power supply to use
Use a power supply that has double or reinforced insulation between the input
and output, and the output voltage of 30Vrms and 42.4Vpeak or 60VDC or less
(SELV power), and is classified as "Limited Energy Circuit (LIM)" or "Class 2".
@ Be careful not apply static electricity to the terminals
When wiring to the terminals, remove static electricity so that static electricity is
not directly applied to the product before starting work. If static electricity or
similar noise is applied to the signal line, it may fail.

m Insulation block

The circuits below, indicated with a solid line, are functionally insulated from other
circuits (500V AC).

RS-485 terminals

Power terminal (24V DC)
Ethernet port




m Basic wiring
Refer to the “Basic wiring” section of the SB710 [General] (SB-32-0) instruction
manual for details regarding terminal connections and power terminals.

m Wiring connection
The same base is used for all modules.
As long as a power terminal or communication terminal is connected to any one
module, the power/communication will be supplied to all connected modules.
When setting up a system that uses this device, do not perform host
communications via RS-485.

24V DC power supply

——(=0—
Led

Communication interface
RS-485

EA—E9—65
P 1T 1

Connect the power terminal to one of the linked modules.
Connect the communication terminal to the leftmost of the linked modules.

m Ethernet port communication cable
@ Connecting a computer to the device
To directly connect a computer to the device (1-to-1 connection), use a shielded
twisted-pair cross cable (commercially sold STP cable).
@ Connecting a hub to the device
To connect a computer to the device via a hub (1-to-n connection), use a
shielded twisted-pair cable (commercially sold STP cable).

C Step 3

For details regarding the SB setting software, refer to the SB710 [General] (SB-32-0)
instruction manual.

Communication setup )

m Using the USB engineering cable (RZ-EC6)

Procedure

(@ Turn the power to the module on.

@ Install the SB setting software and the RZ-EC6 driver in the computer.

3 Connect the computer to the product via a USB engineering cable (RZ-EC6)
and launch the SB setting software.

@ Click “Communication setup” — “Communication settings (PC)".
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® Click the Engineering
communication tab.
Configure the COM port number of
the computer that the USB
engineering cable is connected to.

" Check it from the Device Manager.

@ Click the “OK” button. The window
will close.
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Click “Communication setup” — “Communication settings (module)”.- “USB

engineering communication”
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(© When the USB engineering cable connection window is displayed, click the

“OK” button to close it.

Configure Ethernet communication.
- IP address
- Subnet mask
- Default gateway
- Port number
- NAK response
- TCP connection timeout

@ Configure serial communication.
Configure the communication
protocol, bitrate, and communication
character.

Configure the communication
settings for all linked modules in the
same way. If the configuration differs
between modules, communication
will not be possible.

(@ Set the serial communication timeout
period.
Serial communication of this product
has the following functions. This is a
common setting.

- Converts Ethernet communication
of SB series product to serial
communication.

- This product functions as a
Modbus master for Modbus
communication devices via
RS-485 (optional).

@ Click the “Write” button.

Set “Engineering communication”
from the drop-down list.

@® Click “File” — “New”.
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Click the “Search” button and read in
connected modules.

@ Confirm that all linked modules have
been read in correctly.

Click the “Update” button so that the

modules that have been read in can
be controlled by the software.

m Using the LAN cable

i3’

i
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SB600-00-0 4 -7

The product must be started with the default IP address (192.168.254.254).
After changing the IP address of the computer, connect the computer to the
product a LAN cable (1-to-1), and configure communication setup.

When connecting to an existing network and using it, configure appropriate
network settings before building the system.

Procedure

(D This procedure changes the IP address of the computer so that it can be

connected to the product.
Set the parameter as follows.

» 1P address manually setting example “192.168.254.1”

@ Right-click on the [Start] button and
click [Settings] on the menu that
appears.

3 Click the “Network and Internet”.

@ Click “Status” — “Change adapter
options”.

® Right-click the connection icon, and
click “Properties”.
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® Make sure that “Internet Protocol
Version 4 (TCP / IPv4)” is checked.
“Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP /
IPv4)” select, and click “Properties”.

(@ Set the parameter as follows.

1) Select “Use the following IP
address”.

2) Input the “192.168.254.1" for the IP
address.

3) Input the “255.255.255.0” for the
subnet mask.
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Turn the power to the module on.

@ Install the SB setting software in the computer.
Connect the computer to the product via a LAN cable and launch the SB

setting software.

(@ Click “Communication setup” — “Communication settings (PC)".
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(@ Click the Ethernet communication
tab.
Configure the IP address. Configure
the same communication settings
for all modules.

" Check it from the Device Manager.

@3 Click the “OK” button. The window
will close.

SUPIEE (1T NEE . T SmuLoEE

l 1PFPRLA 192.168.254.254 ]

T 07
v 2®ZINEE
U bR 3
BESALTON

IPPELR
EZ1—LOIPP FLAZEELET.
EL1—IUDBELEDETIREEL.

I oK l Frtl

Click “Communication setup” — “Communication settings (module)” - “Ether

engineering communication”
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({® When the Ethernet cable connection window is displayed, click the “OK” button

to close it.

Configure the same as for procedures @ to (3 in “m Using the USB engineering

cable (RZ-EC6)".




(@ Set “Ethernet _comrpunication" or A BETYTIH
Ethernet engineering WD EEE AYSVQ  BEbIFIE
communication” from the drop-down
list. [r—try Bl “|
DT
— =
—HIVEFULIBE 2
I

Configure the same as for procedures @ to @ in “m Using the USB engineering

cable (RZ-ECB)".

/N

This product cannot be directly connected to the communication lines (including
public wireless LAN) of telecommunications carriers (mobile communication
companies, fixed communication companies, Internet providers, etc.). When
connecting this product to the Internet, be sure to connect via a router.

Step 4 PLC Communication settings

C

m Mitsubishi PLC Q series

Procedure

(D Resister the PLC in the product. Start the SB setting software.
“Mitsubishi Q series” registration can be performed through Device registration
parameter configuration, and configure IP address and port No.
Configure IP address and port No. according to the configuration of the
Mitsubishi PLC.
»Example of system configuration

)

Device IP address Port No.
SB710 192.168.254.254
QO03UDVCPU 192.168.254.253 1025
s
No. HesER P77 RL-A R—bES | vy b &4
1 M=EQxU-—X 192.168.254.253 1025]
Z
3
)
=
(]
@ Configure PLC communication. FARE X
Start the GX Works 2. .
P -
Click the “Project” — “New”. e =
New and create a new project, with | wgq, [qoauow =
“QXPU” set for the series and
“Q3UDV” for the type. JOTIHERIE): [oonsasr =l

I 5L EEAT30

JOHSLERE): [55- ~|
R

® Double click the “Parameter” —“PC [ -
parameter”. M 0
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@ The “Q Parameter Setting” window is displayed”. Select the “Built-in Ethernet
Port Setting” tab and set the items.

Item Settings
Input Format DEC
IP Address 192.168.254.253
Subnet Mask Pattern 255.255.255.0
Default Router IP Address Set the default router IP address.
Communication Data Code Binary Code
Enable online change Check the checkbox.
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® Click the “Open Setting”.
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® The “Built-in Ethernet Port Open Setting” window is displayed.
Configure the settings of the port on the second row .

Item Settings

Port No. Input Format DEC

Protocol TCP

Open system MC Protocol

Host Port No. 1025
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11 TP - -
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13 |Tce - -

14 [rce - >

15 |TcP - -

16 [P - -
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@ Click the “Specify connection destination” — “Current connection destination” -
“Communication test” and confirm that communication with the PLC is possible.

Click the “Online” — “PC Write”, check “PC/ Network/ Remote password/ Switch
setting”, and the configuration is written to the PLC.
After setting the parameters, it is necessary to reflect the settings by PLC reset
operation.



m Mitsubishi PLC iQ-R series

Procedure

(D Resister the PLC in the product. Start the SB setting software.
“Mitsubishi iQ-R series” registration can be performed through Device registration
parameter configuration, and configure IP address and port No.
Configure IP address and port No. according to the configuration of the Mitsubishi

PLC.
»Example of system configuration
Device IP address Port No.
SB710 192.168.254.254
R04CPU 192.168.254.253 1025
fmEs
No. HEEER PFRL-A M—tES | Vo b8 &4
1 M=EiQR>U-X 192.168.254.253 1025 ]
Z
3
4
=
(]
@ Configure PLC communication. FER %
Start the GX Works 3. o
Click the “Project” — “New”. S8 acel -
New and create a new project, with | #&Dn T Rod v
“RCPU” set for the series and “R04”
for the type.
IS EEE 58— v
Fevtzll
(@ Double click the “Parameter” —
“R04CPU” — “Module parameter”.
@ The “R0O4CPU Module Parameter” window is displayed”. Select the “Basic
Settings” and set the items under “Own Node Settings”.
Item Settings
IP Address IP Address 192.168.254.253
Subnet Mask 255.255.255.0
Enable/ Disable Online Change Enable All (SLMP)
Communication Data Code Binary
Opening Method Do Not Open by Program
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® Click “Detailed Setting” of “External
Device Configuration”.
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® The “Ethernet Configuration (Built-in Ethernet Port)” window is displayed.
Select “SLMP connection module” from the module list and add it to the
configuration display by drag and drop.
“SLMP module” is added to the first row. Configure the module settings, and click
the “Close with Reflecting the Setting” button.

ltem

Settings

Protocol

TCP

PLC Port No.

1025
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@ The “R04CPU Module Parameter” window is displayed”. Click the “Apply” button.

Click the “Online” — "Specify connection destination" - “Communication test” and
confirm that communication with the PLC is possible.

@ Click the “Online” — “Sequencer Write”, check “Parameter”, and the configuration
is written to the PLC.
After setting the parameters, it is necessary to reflect the settings by PLC reset
operation.

m Mitsubishi PLC iQ-F series

Procedure

(D Resister the PLC in the product. Start the SB setting software.
“Mitsubishi iQ-F series” registration can be performed through Device registration
parameter configuration, and configure IP address and port No.
Configure IP address and port No. according to the configuration of the Mitsubishi
PLC.
»Example of system configuration

Device IP address Port No.
SB710 192.168.254.254
FX5UCPU 192.168.254.253 1025
IPF LA H—hES | Yoy b £/
192.168.254.253 1025]
(@ Configure PLC communication. T %
Start the GX Works 3. o
Click the “Project’ — “New”. S-S [ FXECPU ~
New and create a new project, with | #&D s ~
“FX5CPU’ set for the series and
“FX5U” for the type.
JOHSLESRG ) IH- ~
Frtll

(3 Double click the “Parameter” —
“FX5UCPU” — “Module parameter” —
“Ethernet port”.

@ The “Module Parameter Ethernet Port” window is displayed. Select “Basic
Settings” and set the items under “Own Node Settings”.

Item Settings
IP Address IP Address 192.168.254.253
Subnet Mask 255.255.255.0
Communication Data Code Binary
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® Click “Detailed Setting” of “External [mr®amzssssE
Device Configuration”. T RER R

® The “Ethernet Configuration (Built-in Ethernet Port)” window is displayed.
Select “SLMP connection module” from the module list and add it to the
configuration display by drag and drop.

“SLMP module” is added to the first row. Configure the module settings, and click

the “Close with Reflecting the Setting” button.

Item Settings
Protocol TCP
PLC Port No. 1025
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@ The “Module Parameter Ethernet Port” window is displayed”. Click the “Apply”
button.

Click the “Online” — "Specify connection destination" - “Communication test” and
confirm that communication with the PLC is possible.

@ Click the “Online” — “Sequencer Write”, check “Parameter”, and the configuration
is written to the PLC.
After setting the parameters, it is necessary to reflect the settings by PLC reset
operation.

m Keyence PLC KV5000/ 7000/ 8000
Below is an example configuration using the KV8000.

Procedure

(D Resister the PLC in the product. Start the SB setting software.
“Keyence KV8000” registration can be performed through Device registration
parameter configuration, and configure IP address and port No.

Configure IP address and port No. according to the configuration of the Keyence
PLC.

»Example of system configuration

Device IP address Port No.
SB710 192.168.254.254
KV8000 192.168.254.253 5000

s

No. thsemER| P7 RLA T—hES | Vo hE EZ]

|

1 [{F—T>A Kv8000 : 192.168.254.253 SDDDI 1

Z

a
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@ Configure PLC communication.
Start the KV STUDIO.
Click the “File” — “New Project”.
New and create a new project, with “KV8000” set for the type.

(3 A confirmation message about unit

1TvMEREEORS x
configuration settings is displayed. | ginza=. sz sme
Click the “Yes” to start Unit Editor. IR E T
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@ The “Unit Editor — Edit mode” window is displayed.
Set the IP address of the PLC in the “Base” field on the “Setup unit (2)” tab.
ltem Settings
Setting method of IP address | Fixed IP address

IP address 192.168.254.253
Subnet mask 255.255.255.0
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(® Set the port No. in the “Port No.” field on the “Setup Unit (2)” tab.
Iltem Settings
MC protocol port No. (TCP) 5000

® Click the “Apply” — “OK” button.
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@ Click the “Monitor/ Simulator” — “Communication Settings” — “Communication
Settings” and confirm that communication with the PLC is possible.

Click the “Monitor/ Simulator” — “PLC transfer” and the configuration is written to
the PLC.




< Format code >

SB7’} 1-001-0

SLMP client

Modbus master (option)

0: Not available
1: Available ™

Additional functions (option)

0: None
1: Moistureproofing ™

! Not applicable with CE/ UKCA marking and UL certification

< Maintenance >

Cleaning : Clean this product by gently wiping it with a damp cloth. Do not use
organic solvents (such as alcohol).

C Specifications >

e General specifications
Rated power voltage
Power consumption
External dimensions
Weight : Approx. 250 g
Terminal screws 1 M3.0

e Normal operating conditions
Ambient temperature :-10to 50°C
Ambient humidity : 20 to 90%rh (with no condensation)
Power voltage 1 24V DC+10%

Mounting orientation : Longitudinal tilt £3°, lateral tilt +3°

124V DC (x10%)
:1.5Worless
: 50 (W) x 100 (H) x 106 (D)

Installation altitude : Up to 2000m
Vibration 10 m/s?
Shock 1 0 m/s?
External noise : None

Rate of ambient temperature change : 10°C/hour or less
e Transport conditions

Ambient temperature

Ambient humidity

:-20to 60°C
: 5 to 95%rh (with no condensation)

Vibration : 4.9 m/s? or less (10 to 60Hz)

Shock : 392 m/s? or less (under factory packing conditions)
o Safety and EMC standards

EMC directive : EN61326-1 conformity (CE/ UKCA) Class A

Safety : EN61010-1 conformity (CE/ UKCA)

EN61010-2-030 conformity (CE/ UKCA)
UL61010-1 certification (UL)
UL61010-2-030 certification (UL)
CSA C22.2 No. 61010-1 certification (cUL)
Overvoltage category: Il
Pollution degree: 2
Transient overvoltage: 2500V

Environmental regulations : RoHS (CE/ UKCA)
Environmental regulation standard: EN IEC63000
conformity
(Monitoring and control instruments including those
for industrial use)

UL File No. : E214646

*UL certified products are available upon request.

o Communication interface (Ethernet communication)
Communication speed : 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX
Automatic detection, automatic polarity determination
: Host communication (Server)
Subordinate communication (Client)

Functions

Communication protocol
Common : Modbus/TCP
Host Communication : Modbus protocol on TCP/IP
Subordinate communication : SLMP (3E frame) Binary
Communication mode : Full-duplex
Half-duplex

e Communication interface (Serial communication)
Bitrate 1 9600 (default value)/19200/38400/57600/115200bps
Communication protocol : Modbus RTU (default value)/ASCII
Communication character : 8N1 (default value) / 8E1 /801 /8N2/ 8E2 / 802
/7E1/701/7E2/702
Communication distance : 500m or less
e Communication interface (engineering communication)
Functions : Parameter setup, initialization
Bitrate : 38400bps (fixed)
Communication protocol : Modbus RTU (fixed)
Communication character : 8N1(fixed)
Instrument address : 1 (fixed)

e Program functions
Patterns : 20 patterns
Steps : 20 steps (up to 400 steps when linked)

e Internal bus
Master : Internal bus master function

Up to 1 module of 25 linked modules

About disposal of Electrical and Electronic Equipment
This product is subject to the WEEE Directive.

When disposing of the product, please separate

and collect it properly for reuse and recycling.

m Environmental Protection

e Product contamination prevention management
This describes the product in accordance with the Contamination Prevention
Management of Electronic Information Products in the People's Republic of China.
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[Note] The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notification.
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